In force as of 01.06.2018r.:

In section I. ACCOUNTS. A Current Accounts the following fees are changed:

I. Accounts										
Α	Cu	rrent Accounts	BGN	FOREIGN CURRENCY						
	1	Opening:								
Old		current account "Golden Time"	BGN 1.00	-						
	2	2 Maintenance fee (per month):								
		standard current account*	BGN 2.40	EUR/USD 1.25						
	* The fee is applicable no matter if for that current account a debit card and/or Universal Payer is issued.									
		current account "Golden Time"	BGN 0.90	-						
A	Pa	зплащателни Сметки	BGN	FOREIGN CURRENCY						
	1	Opening:								
New		current account "Golden Time"	free of charge	-						
	2	2 Maintenance fee (per month):								
		standard current account*	BGN 2.50	EUR/USD 1.30						
	* The fee for joint current accounts opened in local or foreign currency is for the amount of BGN 5.00 or EUR / USD 3.00 respectively. All other operations and services executed from joint current accounts are charged with the fees and commissions specified in the other sections of the present Tariff.									
		current account "Golden Time"	BGN 1.40	-						

In section I. ACCOUNTS. D Saving Accounts the following fees are changed:

)	Saving Accounts	BGN	FOREIGN CURRENCY						
	2 Maintenance fee:	BGN	FOREIGN CORRENCT						
Old									
	child saving accounts	free of charge	free of charge						
	standard saving accounts (monthly)*	BGN 1.50	EUR/USD 0.75						
	 all type saving accounts Mega and "Active money" (monthly)** 	BGN 1.75	EUR/USD 0.90						
	Loyal saver saving accounts (per quarter)	BGN 3.50	EUR/USD 1.75						
	Prestige Saving Account***	BGN 5.00	EUR/USD 2.50						
	* The fee is applicable for discontinued standard saving accounts, offered until 25.05.2016 in the offices of Alpha Bank Bulgaria Branch, acquired by Eurobanl Bulgaria AD								
	** The fee is applicable for discontinued Ultima saving accounts, offered until 25.05.2016 in the offices of Alpha Bank Bulgaria Branch, acquired by Eurobank Bulgaria AD								
	*** The fee is not collected from accounts whose average daily balance for the previous calendar month (the sum of each daily closing balance throughout the month divided by the number of days in the month) is above BGN/EUR 50 000.00								
	Saving Accounts	BGN	FOREIGN CURRENC						
	2 Maintenance fee *:								
	child saving accounts	free of charge	free of charge						
	 standard saving accounts (monthly)** 	BGN 1.50	EUR/USD 0.75						
	 all type saving accounts Mega and "Active money" (monthly)*** 	BGN 1.75	EUR/USD 0.90						
	Loyal saver saving accounts (per quarter)	BGN 3.50	EUR/USD 1.75						
	Prestige Saving Account****	BGN 5.00	EUR/USD 2.50						
	*The fee for joint saving accounts opened in local or foreign currency is for the amount of BGN 4.00 or EUR / USD 2.50, regardless of the type of the saving account. All other operations and services executed from joint saving accounts are charged with the fees and commissions specified in the other sections of the presen Tariff. ** The fee is applicable for discontinued standard saving accounts, offered until 25.05.2016 in the offices of Alpha Bank Bulgaria Branch, acquired by Euroban								
New	Tariff. ** The fee is applicable for discontinued standard saving accounts, offered until 25.05.2016 in	n the offices of Alpha Bank Bulg							
New	Tariff.	,	ria Branch, acquired by Eurobank						

In section VIII. BANK CARDS. A. Debit cards the following fees are changed:

VIII.	BAN	CARDS													
A. Debit	cards :		Maestro	и Visa			MasterC	ard ⁶							
			Maestro BGN / EUR Visa Electron ¹ BGN / USD		Maestro Golden Time Visa Electron Golden Time	Visa Classic 2	Debit MasterCard		Debit MasterCard Golden Time		Master Card Virtual	Debit Master Card Gold	Master Card Platinu m ⁴	Debit Master Card World	
			BGN	EUR/ USD	BGN	BGN	BGN	EUR/ USD	BGN	BGN	EUR	BGN	BGN	BGN	
		Re- issuance	:												
Old	2	due to validity expiry	free of charge	free of charge	free of charge	free of charge	free of charge	free of charge	free of charge	free of charge	free of charge	free of charge	free of charge	free of charge	
		Re- issuance	Re- issuance:												
New	2	due to validity expiry	BGN 5	EUR/ USD 2.50	BGN 5	BGN 5	BGN 5	EUR/ USD 2.50	BGN 5	BGN 5	EUR/ USD 2.50	BGN 10	BGN 10	free of charge	
		Delivery of a	Delivery of a card to the correspondence address (VAT included):												
Old	3	 express delivery abroad 	BGN 200.00	EUR 100.00	BGN 200.00	BGN 200.00	BGN 200	EUR 100.00	BGN 200.00	-	-	BGN 200.00	-	BGN 200.00	
		Delivery of a	card to the o	corresponde	ence address (VAT include	ed):								
New	3	 express delivery abroad 	BGN 100.00	EUR 50.00	BGN 100.00	BGN 100.00	BGN 100.00	EUR 50.00	BGN 100.00	-	-	BGN 100.00	-	BGN 100.00	
		Cash withdra	wal from AT	M:	•								•		
Old	21	ATM of another bank in the country	BGN 1.00	EUR 0.50	BGN 1.00	BGN 1.00	BGN 1.00	EUR 0.50	BGN 1.00	-	-	free of charge	free of charge	free of charge	
		Cash withdra	wal from AT	M :		1	I		1					ı	
New	21	ATM of another bank in the country	BGN 1.10	EUR 0.55	BGN 1.10	BGN 1.10	BGN 1.10	EUR 0.55	BGN 1.10	-	-	free of charge	free of charge	free of charge	
			wal from AT	M for payro	Il clients with o	current acco	ount in BGN	l:					1		
Old	22	ATM of another bank in the country	BGN 1.00	-	-	BGN 1.00	BGN 1.00	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
		Cash withdra	wal from AT	M for payro	II clients with o	current acco	ount in BGN	l:							
New	22	ATM of another bank in the country	BGN 1.10	-	-	BGN 1.10	BGN 1.10	-	-			-	-	-	
Old	26	Balance inquiry on ATM of another bank or E- pay	BGN 0.30	EUR 0.15	BGN 0.30	BGN 0.30	BGN 0.30	EUR 0.15	BGN 0.30	-	-	BGN 0.30	BGN 0.30	free of charge	
New	26	Balance inquiry on ATM of another bank or E- pay	BGN 0.50	EUR 0.25	BGN 0.50	BGN 0.50	BGN 0.50	EUR 0.25	BGN 0.50	-	-	BGN 0.50	BGN 0.50	free of charge	